THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

County Recording Fee: \$52.00 lowa E-Filing Fee: \$3.00 Combined Fee: \$55.00 Revenue Tax: \$0.00 Delaware County, Iowa Daneen Schindler RECORDER

Recorded: 10/21/2024 at 1:04:43.0 PM

BK: 2024 PG: 2661

Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 50 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10020 Attention: Peter Doyle, Esq.

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement ("Agreement"), is made as of this 9th day of October, 2024 among BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago Branch (together with its successors, assigns and/or affiliates, "Lender"), AGNL Blizzard, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Landlord"), and Douglas Dynamics, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant").

Background

- A. Lender has agreed to make a loan to Landlord (such loan may be made by Lender or one of its affiliates which is a designee of Lender) ("Loan"), which will be secured by a mortgage, deed of trust or similar security instrument (either, "Security Instrument") on the property described more particularly on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Property").
- B. Tenant is the present lessee under that certain Lease Agreement dated September 10, 2024, as thereafter modified and supplemented ("Lease"), demising a portion of the Property described more particularly in the Lease ("Leased Space").
- C. Landlord is the current landlord under the Lease or, as a result of the acquisition of the Property, will become the current landlord under the Lease.
- D. A requirement of the Loan is that Tenant's Lease be subordinated to the Security Instrument. Landlord has requested Tenant to so subordinate the Lease in exchange for Lender's agreement not to disturb Tenant's possession of the Leased Space upon the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of this Agreement, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Subordination</u>. Tenant agrees that the Lease and all of the terms, covenants and provisions thereof, and all estates, options and rights created under the Lease, hereby are subordinated and made subject to the lien and effect of the Security Instrument (including, without limitation, all renewals, increases, modifications, spreaders, consolidations, replacements and

extensions thereof), as if the Security Instrument had been executed and recorded prior to the Lease.

- 2. <u>Nondisturbance</u>. Lender agrees that no foreclosure (whether judicial or nonjudicial), deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or other sale of the Property in connection with enforcement of the Security Instrument or otherwise in satisfaction of the Loan shall operate to terminate the Lease or Tenant's rights thereunder to possess and use the Leased Space provided, however, that (a) the term of the Lease has commenced, (b) Tenant is in possession of the Leased Space, and (c) the Lease is in full force and effect and no uncured default exists under the Lease.
- Attornment. Tenant agrees to attorn to and recognize as its landlord under the Lease each party acquiring legal title to the Property by foreclosure (whether judicial or nonjudicial) of the Security Instrument, deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or other sale in connection with enforcement of the Security Instrument or otherwise in satisfaction of the Loan ("Successor Owner"). Provided that the conditions set forth in Section 2 above are met at the time Successor Owner becomes owner of the Property, Successor Owner shall perform all obligations of the landlord under the Lease arising from and after the date title to the Property is transferred to Successor Owner. In no event, however, will any Successor Owner be: (a) liable for any default, act or omission of any prior landlord under the Lease, except to the extent same constitutes a continuing default after Successor Owner acquires title to the Property; (b) subject to any offset or defense which Tenant may have against any prior landlord under the Lease; (c) bound by any payment of rent or additional rent made by Tenant to Landlord more than 30 days in advance; (d) bound by any modification or supplement to the Lease, or waiver of Lease terms, made without Lender's written consent thereto, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; (e) liable for the return of any security deposit or other prepaid charge paid by Tenant under the Lease, except to the extent such amounts were actually received by Lender; (f) liable or bound by any right of first refusal or option to purchase all or any portion of the Property; or (g) liable for construction or completion of any improvements to the Property or as required under the Lease for Tenant's use and occupancy (whenever arising). Although the foregoing provisions of this Agreement are self-operative, Tenant agrees to execute and deliver to Lender or any Successor Owner such further instruments as Lender or a Successor Owner may from time to time request in order to confirm this Agreement. If any liability of Successor Owner does arise pursuant to this Agreement, such liability shall be limited to Successor Owner's interest in the Property.
- 4. Prior Assignment: Rent Payments; Notice to Tenant Regarding Rent Payments. Tenant has no knowledge of any prior assignment or pledge of the rents accruing under the Lease by Landlord. Tenant hereby consents to that certain Assignment of Leases and Rents from Landlord to Lender executed in connection with the Loan. Tenant acknowledges that the interest of the Landlord under the Lease is to be assigned to Lender solely as security for the purposes specified in said assignment, and Lender shall have no duty, liability or obligation whatsoever under the Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, either by virtue of said assignments or by any subsequent receipt or collection of rents thereunder, unless Lender shall specifically undertake such liability in writing. Tenant agrees not to pay rent more than one (1) month in advance unless otherwise specified in the Lease. After notice is given to Tenant by Lender that Landlord is in default under the Security Instrument and that the rentals under the

Lease are to be paid to Lender directly pursuant to the assignment of leases and rents granted by Landlord to Lender in connection therewith, Tenant shall thereafter pay to Lender all rent and all other amounts due or to become due to Landlord under the Lease. Landlord hereby expressly authorizes Tenant to make such payments to Lender upon reliance on Lender's written notice (without any inquiry into the factual basis for such notice or any prior notice to or consent from Landlord) and hereby releases Tenant from all liability to Landlord in connection with Tenant's compliance with Lender's written instructions.

- Lender Opportunity to Cure Landlord Defaults. Tenant agrees that, until the Security Instrument is released by Lender, it will not exercise any remedies under the Lease following a Landlord default without having first given to Lender (a) written notice of the alleged Landlord default and (b) the opportunity to cure such default within (i) a period of 5 business days following such notice in the instance of a default which may be cured by the payment of money or (ii) a period of 30 days after receipt of such notice in the instance of a default other than one listed in the preceding clause (i), if such default cannot reasonably be cured within such 30-day period and Lender has diligently commenced to cure such default promptly within the time contemplated by this Agreement, such 30-day period shall be extended for so long as it shall require Lender, in the exercise of due diligence, to cure such default, but, unless the parties otherwise agree, in no event shall the entire cure period be more than 120 days. Tenant acknowledges that Lender is not obligated to cure any Landlord default, but if Lender elects to do so, Tenant agrees to accept cure by Lender as that of Landlord under the Lease and will not exercise any right or remedy under the Lease for a Landlord default. Performance rendered by Lender on Landlord's behalf is without prejudice to Lender's rights against Landlord under the Security Instrument or any other documents executed by Landlord in favor of Lender in connection with the Loan.
- 6. <u>Right to Purchase</u>. Tenant covenants and acknowledges that it has no right or option of any nature whatsoever, whether pursuant to the Lease or otherwise, to purchase the Property or the real property of which the Property is a part, or any portion thereof or any interest therein and to the extent that Tenant has had, or hereafter acquires any such right or option, the same is hereby acknowledged to be subject and subordinate to the Security Instrument and shall not apply to acquisition by Lender of title to the Property by foreclosure, deed in lieu thereof or otherwise, or any subsequent sale by Lender or its designee.

7. Miscellaneous.

(a) Notices. All notices and other communications under this Agreement are to be in writing and addressed as set forth below such party's signature hereto. Default or demand notices shall be deemed to have been duly given upon the earlier of: (i) actual receipt; (ii) one (1) business day after having been timely deposited for overnight delivery, fee prepaid, with a reputable overnight courier service, having a reliable tracking system; (iii) one (1) business day after having been sent by telecopier (with answer back acknowledged) provided an additional notice is given pursuant to (ii); or (iv) three (3) business days after having been deposited in any post office or mail depository regularly maintained by the U.S. Postal Service and sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and in the case of clause (ii) and (iv) irrespective

of whether delivery is accepted. A new address for notice may be established by written notice to the other parties; provided, however, that no address change will be effective until written notice thereof actually is received by the party to whom such address change is sent.

- (b) Entire Agreement; Modification. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces all prior discussions, representations, communications and agreements (oral or written). This Agreement shall not be modified, supplemented, or terminated, nor any provision hereof waived, except by a written instrument signed by the party against whom enforcement thereof is sought, and then only to the extent expressly set forth in such writing.
- (c) <u>Binding Effect; Joint and Several Obligations</u>. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors, and assigns, whether by voluntary action of the parties or by operation of law. No Indemnitor may delegate or transfer its obligations under this Agreement.
- (d) <u>Unenforceable Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or government body to be invalid, unenforceable or illegal shall be ineffective only to the extent of such determination and shall not affect the validity, enforceability or legality of any other provision, nor shall such determination apply in any circumstance or to any party not controlled by such determination.
- (e) <u>Duplicate Originals; Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of duplicate originals, and each duplicate original shall be deemed to be an original. This Agreement (and each duplicate original) also may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together constitute a fully executed Agreement even though all signatures do not appear on the same document.
- (f) Construction of Certain Terms. Defined terms used in this Agreement may be used interchangeably in singular or plural form, and pronouns shall be construed to cover all genders. Article and section headings are for convenience only and shall not be used in interpretation of this Agreement. The words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular section, paragraph or other subdivision; and the word "section" refers to the entire section and not to any particular subsection, paragraph of other subdivision; and "Agreement" and each of the Loan Documents referred to herein mean the agreement as originally executed and as hereafter modified, supplemented, extended, consolidated, or restated from time to time.
- (g) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced according to the laws of the State where the Property is located (without giving effect to its rules governing conflict of laws).
- (h) <u>Consent to Jurisdiction</u>. Each party hereto irrevocably consents and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of any state or federal court sitting in the county and state where the Property is located with respect to any legal action arising with respect to this Agreement and waives all objections which it may have to such jurisdiction and venue.

(i) <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH PARTY HERETO WAIVES AND AGREES NOT TO ELECT A TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY ISSUE ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.

[Remainder of page is blank; signatures appear on next page.]

TENANT:

DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Sarah Lauber

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

Tenant Notice Address:

Douglas Dynamics, L.L.C. 11270 W. Park Place, Suite 300 Milwaukee, WI 53224 Attn: Jon Sisulak

Email: jsisulak@douglasdynamics.com

With a copy to:

Foley & Lardner LLP 777 E. Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202 Attn: Joseph S. Rupkey, Esquire Email: jrupkey@foley.com

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

Personally came before me on October 7, 2024, the above named Sarah Lauber to me known to be the Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of Douglas Dynamics, L.L.C., and the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Douglas Dynamics Indiana, by her authority and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission expires: 3/30/2026

[Signatures continue on next page.]

LANDLORD:

AGNL BLIZZARD, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company

By: AGNL Manager V, Inc.,

a Delaware corporation, its manager

By: Name: Gordon J. Whiting

Title: President

Landlord Notice Address:

AGNL Blizzard, L.L.C. c/o TPG Angelo Gordon 245 Park Avenue, 24th Floor

New York, New York 10167 Attention: Gordon J. Whiting

And

AGNL Manager V, Inc. c/o TPG Angelo Gordon 245 Park Avenue, 24th Floor

New York, New York 10167 Attention: Frank Stadelmaier

With a copy to: Paul Hastings LLP 2050 M Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20036 Attention: Michael K. Berman, Esq.

STATE OF)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF)	

On this, the 2 day of October, 2024, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Gordon J. Whiting known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and who acknowledged to me that he is the President of AGNL Manager V, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the manager of AGNL BLIZZARD, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company in the capacity stated and that he executed the within instrument in such capacity for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Pierce L. Cote
Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. No. 01CO0013149
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires September 6, 2027

[Signatures continue on next page.]

LENDER:

BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian Chartered

bank acting through its Chicago Branch

By:

Name: Michael Birajiclian

Title: Authorized Signatory

Lender Notice Address:

Bank of Montreal c/o BMO Capital Markets Corp. 151 West 42nd Street New York, NY 10036

Attention: Michael S. Birajiclian Email: Michael.Birajiclian@bmo.com

With a copy to:

Bank of Montreal c/o BMO Capital Markets Corp. 151 West 42nd Street New York, NY 10036 Attention: Legal Department

Email: BMOCMBSNotices@bmo.com

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF MEN YORK

On this, the <u>b</u> day of September, 2024, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Michael Birajiclian known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he/she is an officer of Bank of Montreal, a Canadian Chartered bank acting through its Chicago Branch, in the capacity stated and that he/she executed the within instrument in such capacity for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Xin Liang Zhu
Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. No. 02ZH6434792
Qualified in Kings County

Commission Expires 06/13/2026

Exhibit A - Legal Description of the Property

Parcel 1:

Parcel P in the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Township 89 North, Range 5 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, City of Manchester, Delaware County, Iowa, according to plat filed in Book 2004, Page 4504, being a part of Lots 12 and 13 of the Subdivision of the East Three-Fourths of the South One-Half of said Section 32.

Parcel 2:

Lot 2 of Lot 13 of the Subdivision of the East Three-Fourths of the South One-Half of Section 32, Township 89 North, Range 5 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Delaware County, Iowa, according to the plat filed in Book 2 Plats, Page 96 1/2 in the Office of the Recorder, Delaware County, Iowa; except that portion deeded to the City of Manchester by Quit Claim Deed filed in Book 125 of LD, Page 322 in the Office of the Recorder, Delaware County, Iowa; and further excepting that portion deeded to the State of Iowa filed in Book 91 of LD, Page 403 in the Office of the Recorder, Delaware County, Iowa.